
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50197
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

3
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   31301
New to system Add Seq#        

JIM G GLEASON
2745 ROAD 24
BIRD CITY, KS 67731-3122

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7a.

7d.   Misc. Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

 
7a.

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:  OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 1/30/2020 By: KJN

Date Entered: By:

10/29/2020

2025 2040

11/10/2020
LMoody

1442



File No. 50197 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin:  S F REPUBLICAN 
RIVER County:  CN Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity            

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier  S   T R ID  ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af      Overlap PD Files

         87256     NE SW NE     19    1S    38W     3        3946         1533  NE 15 NE  15               

                         
                              

                              

                              

18. Storage:  Rate                  Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate                Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation:                 af/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation:  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)     

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK  69261   19   1S  38W    3 5 SURFACE ACRE PIT (NE)   7a              No                 

Comments:  

  *15 AF EXEMPTION TO SAFE YIELD. 

SAND & GRAVEL



DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  50,197 FO:  3 GMD:            

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

IND Statewide Well Spacing          

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-4-4 (1)(C)           

Justification: An irrigation well is within the 1,320 foot radius from the sand and gravel 
pit geocenter approved by New Application, File No. 50,197. Jim Gleason 
has submitted 50,197 and owns said irrigation well, which is authorized 
under Water Right, File No. 536.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

                                       K.A.R.                

COMMENTS: Will not be a new rule

Date Prepared 2/12/2020  By KJN

Date Entered  By 

3 unconfined



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: January 24, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE:         New Application, File No. 50,197

The above referenced application has been filed by Jim Gleason to appropriate groundwater for 
industrial use (excavation of a sand and gravel pit). The application is requesting 15 acre-feet of water to 
cover natural evaporative loss from the surface of the groundwater pit with a projected exposed surface 
area size of 5 acres (5 acres x 36 inches / 12 inches = 15 acre-feet).

For the time being, the geographic center of the pit will be represented by a point 3,946 feet north 
and 1,533 feet west of the southeast corner of Section 19, Township 1 South, Range 38 West, Cheyenne 
County, Kansas. Since the pit has not yet been excavated, the authorized place of use has been listed as 
40 acres within Section 19, Township 1 South, Range 38 West, Cheyenne County, Kansas (shown on the 
supplied map), in order to give the applicant some area to move around the requested geocenter. The pit 
will then be limited to 5 acres within this 40-acre area. Once the pit has been created, depending on the 
exact location, the point of diversion and place of use may need to be updated, as well as a new map 
drafted.

The area is fully developed for safe yield, but the application has been filed for a 15 acre-feet 
exemption under K.A.R. 5-13-4. The applicant has signed the application form stating he has legal access 
to the point of diversion.  

The closest domestic well is roughly 1,900 feet away, meeting minimum well spacing requirements. 
However, a nearby irrigation well, authorized under Water Right, File No. 536 (owned by the applicant), is 
1,096 feet to the Southeast, within the 1,320 feet allowed. The permit will require a waiver of spacing to 
this well. Three landowners within ½ mile of the point of diversion were notified by letter on September 25, 
2019, but no responses of any kind were received.

In an e-mail conversation on January 27, 2020, Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field 
Office, indicated he did not object to the approval of the referenced application. Based on the above 
discussion, with the requested waiver of spacing to Water Right, File No. 536, the small use (15 AF) 
exemption under safe yield regulations, and with no indication that senior water rights will be impaired, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Tue 12/31/2019 3:58 PM
To:                                      Stewart, Kelly [KDA]
Cc:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent

Sounds great Kelly,
 
I’ll reach out to him and check on the supplemental sheet and hydraulic dredging as you said. Upping the place of 
use to 40 acres to allow movement of the pit sounds like a good plan as well.
 
Hope you have a good New Years,
 
Kris
 

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2019 3:46 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent
 
Kris,
 
Mark has not been able to follow up on any of this.  I would suggest you contact the applicant and see if he has the 
supplemental sheet or did he pass it on to the county to fill out?  It would be so simple.  Starting with no acres 
exposed then maxing out at 5 acres exposed eventually.  As I stated on the phone, I doubt they will use a hydraulic 
dredge unit on this, but it would be good to ask them and verify that.  Finally, regarding the proposed place of use, I 
would recommend approving a larger area (like a 40 acre tract) and then state they are limited to a 5 acre pit within 
that area.  
 
Kelly
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2019 2:27 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent
 
Hey Kelly,
 
I’m working this one. Here’s a quick back log of Mark and I’s emails earlier this month about the app. Not sure if 
Mark ended up talking with Jim since then regarding the missing industrial supplemental sheet, dredging term 
permit, etc.
 
I’ll give you a ring if you’re free.
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 8:57 AM
To: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent
 
No rush, I have plenty of other things to work on too.
 



Wondered about how to actually map it with it not being there yet like you said.. that sounds like a plan to create 
one once it’s completed. I’ll create a hypothetical map myself, so no worries.
 
Yeah he must have not included the supplemental sheet along with the app, we will need that. Term might be 
needed if he is planning to dredge as well. Let me know what you find out.
 
(If you’re busy and need me to contact him instead just let me know.)
 
Thanks,
 
Kris
 
 
 

From: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 8:23 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent
 
OK I saw that I sent a supplement along with the application but he must not have submitted it along with the app.
 
I have another new app to get out the door this morning then need to get out the field to meet with City of Lenora.  
Will get on this this afternoon or tomorrow. 
 
I don’t recall there being a term permit on this one as far as I remember and it was long enough ago I don’t 
remember if it was to be dredged.  Likely it will be but will have to reach out to him.
 
As far as the map goes I’m not sure how to predict how to accurately draw a pit that isn’t there yet.  Only that in the 
end he will be restricted to 5 acres in size and then when we do the field inspection on it we will draw the map from 
what was completed.
 
I can draw a new map with a hypothetical 5 acre pit but it would only be speculative.
 
Up to you on what you need just let me know and I can do whatever.
 
Thanks,
Mark
 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 4:41 PM
To: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: New App 50197: term app, new map, notice of intent
 
Hi Mark,
 
Wanted to check on 50,197, app for excavation of a sand and gravel pit (5 acre surface area), 15 AF exemption. Saw 
you assisted with this one, so wanted ask you some questions before I went any further.
 
Do you know if they plan to do any hydraulic dredging? There is no term permit attached to this one so wasn’t sure.. 
if they are planning to, we would make it a project permit.  
 
We will need a better map as well, to show the 5 acre pit clearly. Kristen brought to my attention they may need to 
fill out a ‘Notice of intent to open or expand a sand and gravel pit’ too.
 



Just wanted to run all this by you in case you know anything we don’t, and to see if there is a term permit for 
hydraulic dredging lying around that we misplaced.
 
Thanks! 
 
 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
 



From:                                 Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 1/2/2020 4:48 PM
To:                                      Jim & Annette Gleason
Subject:                             RE: New Application File No. 50,197 Sand and Gravel Pit: Supplemental Sheet
Attachments:                   Sand & Gravel Pit IND Use.pdf, 50197 New App.pdf

Hey Jim,
 
Yes, here is a pdf file of it instead! Let me know if it works out for you.
 
(I attached your original application as well, so you have some information to look back on.)
 
 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
 
 
 

From: Jim & Annette Gleason <annjim02@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2020 4:41 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: New Application File No. 50,197 Sand and Gravel Pit: Supplemental Sheet
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hey Kris,
 
I am having trouble printing the supplemental sheet out. Could you try sending it in a PDF file?
 
Blessings,
Jim
 
 
 
On Thursday, January 2, 2020, 11:35:30 AM MST, Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <kris.neuhauser@ks.gov> wrote: 
 
 

Good morning Jim,

 

I have attached a ‘Notice of Intent to Open or Expand a Sand and Gravel Pit Operation’ form above. I’ve partially filled 
it out, but need further information is needed, as well as a signature on page 2.

 

I’m guessing the county could help fill this out as well; I wasn’t sure if you’ve been in contact with someone in 
particular regarding all of this?

 



When completed, feel free to scan and email it straight back to me, or you can mail hard copies to us: Division of 
Water Resources, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan Kansas 66502. Whichever works best for you!

 

If you have any questions along the way, feel free to email me back or call my direct line at 785-564-6643.

 

Thank you!

 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources

Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502

Phone: (785)564-6643

Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr

 



From:                                 Stewart, Kelly [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 1/27/2020 2:20 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: New App 50197 Rec Request

Excellent.  Thanks. 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:17 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50197 Rec Request
 
Kelly,
 
Yup I thought the same thing, I loaded the ORKA layer in Arc when creating the map, to make sure it’s all on Jim’s 
land. Should be good to go!
 
Kris
 

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 1:08 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>; Hageman, Rebecca [KDA] <Rebecca.Hageman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50197 Rec Request
 
Kris,
 
I have no objection to the approval of this application.  
 
I’m glad you made the area larger within which to ultimately locate the pit.  We probably should be extra careful not 
to let this 40 acre tract on the map to include anybody else’s property that doesn’t belong to Jim Gleason.  We would 
want to avoid accidentally involving another landowner.  
 
Kelly
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 12:41 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: New App 50197 Rec Request
 
Hi Kelly,
 
Here is my recommendation request for New App, File No. 50,197. Jim Gleason sent in his Notice of Intent for a Sand 
and Gravel Pit after I chatted with him a few weeks back.. I’ve attached it above. Not planning to dredge as you 
thought.
 
I went ahead and created a new map showing the place of use as 40 acres, the center being the current 
PD/geocenter of the pit, to give them some wiggle room as you mentioned. 
 
If I need to make any changes or add some additional info that you can think of let me know.
 
Thanks!
 



Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
 

















!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

^_

S F
REPUBLICAN

RIVER

CN

CN

536

4668

2884828848

28849

28849

32083

50197

±0 0.25 0.50.13 MilesKJN
1/24/2020
DWR HQ Manhattan

New App File No. 50,197
40 acre Place of Use (limited to 5 acre sand and gravel pit)












